i 4 Public Document Pack

w4l ceds

- CITY COUNCIL

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 26th June, 2023 at 9.00 am

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
S Arif
J Pryor
T Smith
F Venner

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Agenda compiled by: Governance & Scrutiny
Governance & Scrutiny Support

Support, Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Telephone No:

0113 3788664
Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

To resolve that the public be excluded from the
meeting under the terms of Access to Information
Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the
grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information by reason of the need to maintain the
competitive nature of the interview process and to
retain information submitted by individual
applicants in confidence, as disclosure could
undermine the process, future appointment
processes, or the outcome on this occasion to the
detriment of the Council’'s and public interest.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in

accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct'.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from the
meeting.




Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: 5-16
RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
To consider a report of the City Solicitor which
provides an overview of the governance
arrangements and format of this specific
Employment Committee.
7 10.4 (1, 2) | APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 17 -
(Appendix | AND FAMILIES 28
3 only)

To consider a report of the Chief Executive
regarding recruitment to the position of Director of
Children and Families.

(Please note that Appendix 3 to this report is
designated as being exempt from publication under
the provisions of Access to Information Procedure
Rule 10.4 (1) and (2))




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a
clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

We strive to ensure our public committee
meetings are inclusive and accessible for
all. If you are intending to observe a
public meeting in person, please advise
us in advance of any specific access
requirements that we need to take into
account by email
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).
Please state the name, date and start
time of the committee meeting you will be
observing and include your full name and
contact details




R Agenda Item 6

\ Leeds Report author: Gerard Watson

= C! TY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 37 88664

Governance Arrangements: Recruitment to the Position
of Director of Children and Families

Date: 26 June 2023
Report of. City Solicitor

Report to: Employment Committee

Will the decision be open for call in? O Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ Yes No

Brief summary

The Employment Committee has been established by full council to ‘appoint or
dismiss or take disciplinary action against’ those senior officers, as defined within

the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the
governance arrangements and format for this specific Employment Committee

which will have responsibility for the recruitment to the post of Director of Children and
Families.

Recommendations: The Committee is recommended to note:-

a) The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment Committee; and

b) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of
confidential and ‘exempt’ information.

Page 5



What is this report about?

1 Quorum and Membership — The Constitution requires that the membership of an Employment
Committee be a minimum of 3 and must include one member of the Executive. Agreement has
been reached for the membership of this Employment Committee to be 4, with Members being
appointed in the following proportions, in line with the overall political composition of the
Council: Labour 3; Conservative 1.

2 Quorum - Members are asked to also note that the quorum for an Employment Committee is 2
Members, including 1 Member of the Executive Board.

3 Exempt Information - The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow for a
Committee to resolve to exclude the public and press from those parts of the meeting where it is
likely that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, confidential or ‘exempt’
information will be disclosed and that the Committee agrees that maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. Given the nature of the information
being considered as part of this recruitment exercise, it will be necessary for the committee to
consider making such a resolution prior to considering the information contained within agenda
item 7.

4 Process following interviews - The Committee is invited to note that before an offer of
employment can be made, the Executive will be notified of the name (and any other details
deemed relevant) of the individual that the Committee wishes to offer the post to. Executive
Members would then have a designated period of time to raise any objections they may have to
the making of an offer to that individual. Should any objections be raised, it would then be up to
the Employment Committee to determine whether they are material and/or well founded.
(Procedure Rule 4, within the Appendix provides further detail).

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition?
[1 Health and Wellbeing L1 Inclusive Growth 0 Zero Carbon

5 The aim of this report, which is to ensure consistency and transparency of decision making
throughout each Employment Committee recruitment process is in line with the Council’s
priorities and ambitions

What consultation and engagement has taken place?

Wards affected: N/A

Have ward members been consulted? O Yes No

6 At the commencement of each Employment Committee cycle, the relevant Group Whips are
consulted upon the membership arrangements for that Committee.

Page 6



What are the resource implications?

7 There are no resource implications arising from this report.

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?

8 The purpose of this report is to minimise any risks around the Committee’s decision making
processes and to ensure that the Committee’s decisions are taken in line with all Constitutional
and legal requirements.

What are the legal implications?

9 The aim of this report is to inform Members of the Constitutional and legal requirements are met
as part of the Employment Committee decision making process.

10 The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow for a Committee to resolve to
exclude the public and press from those parts of the meeting where it is likely that in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, confidential or ‘exempt’ information will be disclosed
and that the Committee deems that maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information. Given the nature of the matters considered by Employment
Committee, this report provides Members with background and guidance on the consideration
and disclosure of exempt and confidential information.

11 The report is not subject to Call In.

Appendices

e Appendix 1: The Council’s ‘Officer Employment Procedure Rules’

Background papers

e None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Employment Procedure Rules

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT

Declarations

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

The Council will draw up a statement requiring any candidate for appointment
as an officer to state in writing whether they are the parent, grandparent,
partner, child, stepchild, adopted child, grandchild, brother, sister, uncle,
aunt, nephew or niece of an existing Councillor or officer of the Council, or of
the partner of such persons. A candidate who fails to declare such
relationship will be automatically disqualified from such appointment with
immediate effect.

No candidate so related to a Councillor or an officer will be appointed without
the authority of the relevant Director or an officer nominated by him/her for
that purpose.

Every Member and senior officer of the Council shall disclose to the relevant
Director any relationship known to that
[...]
the exemption is no longer appropriate.

The Chief Officer (Human Resources) will maintain a list of all politically restricted
posts within the Council. Directors have a duty to inform the Chief Officer (Human
Resources) of any post within their structures which should be included on the list of
politically restricted posts under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

Part 4(j)

Page 7 of 7

Issue 1 —2023/24

Last amended on 1st April 2017

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



i e Agenda Item 7

\ Leeds Report author: Emma Wyatt

= C! TY COUNCIL Tel: 07891 276010

Appointment of Director of Children and Families
Date: 26" June 2023
Report of: Chief Executive

Report to: Employment Committee

Will the decision be open for call in? O Yes No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes [ No

(Appendix 3 — Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1) & (2))

Brief summary

This report outlines the reasons for the recruitment to the post of Director of Children and
Families.

Recruiting to this role will build on the achievements of Child Friendly Leeds and continue to
work to improve the outcomes for the most vulnerable children and families in the city.

The post is an established post and within budget provision for 2023/24.

Recommendations

a) Note the process for the recruitment of the post of Director of Children and Families.
and
b) Following the interview process, should an appropriate candidate be identified, make an

offer of appointment, subject to the associated notification processes, as set out within the
Officer Employment Procedure Rules.

Page 17



What is this report about?

1 This report outlines the reasons for the recruitment to the permanent post of Director of Children
and Families.

2 The current post holder was appointed to the role on an interim basis for a period of 12 months
from September 2022. The Chief Executive proposes to commence the permanent recruitment
process.

3 The role of Director of Chil
[...]
 will be detailed within Appendix 3
and will be sent separately, this will be exempt from publication. It is considered that this
information will relate to individuals’ personal details.

Also, it is considered that the release of such information in Appendix 3 would or would be
likely to prejudice the Council’s ability to recruit effectively to similar posts in the future. It is
therefore considered that future candidate information in Appendix 3 should be treated as
exempt from publication under the provisions of paragraphs 10.4 (1) and (2) of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules

Options, timescales and measuring success
What other options were considered?

14

No other alternative options considered as the interim appointment to this role since September
2022 has provided the directorate with effective leadership and management and continues to
improve the outcomes for the most vulnerable children and families in the city.

How will success be measured?

15

Recruiting to this role will build on the achievements of Child Friendly Leeds and the recent
‘Outstanding’ Ofsted rating in continuing the work to improve the outcomes for the most
vulnerable children and families in the city.

What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation?

16

The Recruitment process is being co-ordinated by Human Resources and the timeline is as
follows:

Job advertisement live on LCC Jobsite - 2" June 2023.

Job advertisement close — 19" June 2023.

Long and Short List by Employment Committee — 26" June 2023.
Children and Young People Panel — 6" July 2023

Stakeholder Panel — 7t" July 2023

Interviews by Employment Committee — 7" July 2023

Page 19



Appendices

e Appendix 1 Advert
e Appendix 2 Role Specification and Role profile

e Appendix 3 - Applicant details (to follow) - designated as exempt from publication under the
provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1) and (2).

Background papers

¢ None

Page 20



Appendix 1

As our new Dire
[...]


Council Values and Behaviours

Leeds City Council values are at the heart of everything we do. They inform the way we design and deliver
our services and the way we all work and behave. Our shared values help everyone be their best:

Being open, honest and trusted | can be my best. bring out the best in everyone, and provide opportunity
for all, have quality appraisal conversations, keep everyone informed and up to date, give people a voice,
and listen and act on what they say, look out for my own wellbeing and that of others

Treating people fairly | feel valued for who | am, respect all, give everyone a fair chance, and root

out inequality and discrimination, encourage everyone to be themselves at work, be kind and
compassionate, support others well through change, appreciate others, celebrate success and say thank
you for a job well done

Spending money wisely | make every pound go further, make the most of what we have, stick within
budget, manage money and resources well, deliver more efficient ways of working, work with partners to
get best value

Working as a team for Leeds I'm part of a 'can do' team, set high standards and get the best from the
team, get the basics right, do things well, on time and consistently, encourage learning, innovation and
improvement, make work fun and productive, empower people and give real accountability, actively
monitor and manage workloads

Working with all communities | make a difference, do things with people, not to them, deliver on

outcomes, provide great customer service, build strong working relationships with councillors, make the
most of partnership working, bring people together in the city.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	Appendix 1 Officer Employment Procedure Rules

	7 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	Appendix 1 Advert 160623
	Appendix 2 Role Specification 160623




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes  

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor F Venner in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, J Pryor and T Smith 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED – That Councillor Venner be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents received. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That Appendix 3 to the report entitled ‘Appointment of Director 
of Children and Families’ in Minute No. 7 be designated as exempt from 
publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(1) and (2) and on the grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information by reason of the need to maintain the competitive 
nature of the interview process and to retain information submitted by 
individual applicants in confidence, as disclosure could undermine the 
process, future appointment processes, or the outcome on this occasion to 
the detriment of the Council’s and public interest. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no interests declared during the meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
The City Solicitor submitted a report which provided Members with an 
overview of the governance arrangements and format for this specific 
Employment Committee which had responsibility for recruitment to the 
position of Director of Children and Families. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the governance arrangements and format relating to the 

Employment Committee, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted; 
 
(b) That the Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and 

disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, be noted. 
 

 
 



Final Minutes  

 

7 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
The Chief Executive submitted a report which outlined the process for the 
recruitment to the position of Director of Children and Families.  
 
The Chief Executive together with the Head of HR were in attendance at the 
meeting in an advisory capacity. 
 
Having considered the publicly accessible parts of the submitted report and 
appendices, the Committee agreed to go into private session at this point in 
order to undertake the formal recruitment process (shortlisting) and 
specifically consider the information contained within Appendix 3 (candidates’ 
details) to the submitted report which had been designated as being exempt 
from publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4 (1) and (2). 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, be noted; 

 
(b) That 1 candidate be shortlisted for formal interview. 


